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Board of Education Special Meeting Agenda
Wichita Public Schools - USD 259
July 11, 2022 - 12:00 p.m.
Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center - Room 809
903 S. Edgemoor - Wichita KS
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WICHITA

PUBLIC SCHOOLSe

Wichita Public Schools will be the district of choice in our region,
where all students and staff are empowered to dream, believe and achieve.

. Roll Call
1. Public Communications

At special BOE meetings, public comment shall be allowed only during Public Communications
on topics that pertain to agenda items. A speaker may request to speak by calling the Clerk of
the Board's office at 316-973-4553 by 9 a.m. on the day of the special meeting, or a speaker
may register to speak at the location of the BOE meeting until 10 minutes before the meeting
begins. The number of speakers at special BOE meetings shall be limited to ten. When
registering to speak, a speaker shall identify the topic the speaker wishes to address. A
speaker's comments at a meeting shall not exceed 3 minutes, shall be limited to the registered
topic, and shall not include personnel matters concerning district employees and/or matters that
would violate the privacy of students. Speakers shall provide 12 copies of any handouts to the
Clerk of the Board's table for distribution at the Board table. For more information and
restrictions, please see BOE Policy 0200 - BOE Agendas and Meetings.

. Reports
A. Report — Service Employees International (SEIU)
B. Report — United Teachers of Wichita

V. Operations
A. First Review: Updating Board of Education Member Boundaries Appendix 1

Contact(s): Fabian Armendariz, Wendy Johnson
Funding Source: NA

Purpose: The Board of Education is revising the Board member districts to reflect changes in
population based on the 2020 U.S. Census. The Board revises its districts every ten years in
accordance with Kansas statutory requirements.

On May 2, 2022, the Board requested staff to prepare boundary maps. These maps were
generated by Sedgwick County Geographic Information Services (GIS).

Recommendation: This is the first review of the proposed updating of Board of Education
Member Boundaries as presented in the Appendix.
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V. Consent
A. Human Resources
1. NATSB National Screening Bureau (Annual)

Contact(s): Sean Hudspeth, Danielle Dettmer
Funding Source: Supplemental General
2022-23 Budget

Purpose: The district runs approximately 2,000 background checks each year. The
Administration would like to continue using the services of NATSB National Screen Bureau,
which can complete comprehensive background checks and 1-9 verifications. This item
went to Board for approval at the June 13, 2022, approved in a different amount, so this is
being returned to reflect the accurate amount.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve the district's use of NATSB
for background screening checks, urine analysis, and 1-9’s in an amount not to exceed
$126,000 for the 2022-23 fiscal year. Should additional quantities be required, the services
shall be billed at the contracted price and shall not be returned to the Board.

B. Bids
1. Bryant Opportunity Academy — Storm Shelter Addition Appendix 2

Contact(s): Luke Newman
Funding Source: Capital Outlay
2022-23 Budget

Purpose: The 2022-23 Capital Outlay Budget includes monies for Bryant Opportunity
Academy Storm Shelter Addition. The scope of the project is for a 2,700 sq/ft storm
shelter addition to the existing school building. The newly constructed space will be used
for the protection of students and faculty during a tornadic event. The project is slated to
begin construction in August 2022. The estimated duration of the project is eight months
and completion is targeted for April 21, 2023. Bids were received on June 22, 2022,
according to plans and specifications prepared by Shelden Architecture. The low base
bid was submitted by Icon Structures, Inc., in the amount of $1,365,000.

Recommendation: It is recommended that The Board approve an amount not to exceed
$1,508,000, which includes the above base bid, Alternate 1 and a contingency amount of
$138,892 with Icon Structure, Inc. for the Bryant Opportunity Academy Storm Shelter

Addition.
Base Bid: $1,365,000
Alternate 1 — Emergency Radio System $4,108
Contingency Allowance: $138,892
Total: $1,508,000
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VI.

2. Various Sites — ESSER Mechanical Engineering Services

Contact(s): Luke Newman
Funding Source: Capital Outlay
2022-23 Budget

Purpose: On September 13, 2021, The Board approved an amount not to exceed
$900,000 ($300,000 per firm) with Midwest Engineering, Inc., Basis Consulting
Engineers, and Integrated Consulting Engineers to provide mechanical engineering
services on ESSER-related projects occurring in fiscal year 2021-22. Project
development was in response to HVAC building audits performed under a Board
authorized agreement with Professional Engineering Consultants, Inc.

On February 7, 2022, The Board authorized an additional $900,000 with Midwest
Engineering, Inc., Basis Consulting Engineers, and Integrated Consulting Engineers,
equating to a total amount not to exceed $1,800,000 ($600,000 per firm) for fiscal year
2021-22.

As the District advances into the next phase of ESSER-related project development,
funds are needed to cover professional design services occurring in fiscal year 2022-23
with Midwest Engineering, Inc., Basis Consulting Engineers, and Integrated Consulting
Engineers. Project development will continue to be based on priorities identified from the
HVAC building audits completed by Professional Engineering Consultants, Inc.

Recommendation: It is recommended that The Board approve an amount not to exceed
$1,500,000 with Midwest Engineering, Inc., Basis Consulting Engineers, and Integrated
Consulting Engineers for mechanical engineering services on ESSER-related projects
occurring in fiscal year 2022-23. This amount represents the total authorization for all
three listed engineering firms.

Adjournment
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© 2022 Sedgwick County Kansas Government. All rights reserved.

It is understood that the Sedgwick County GIS, Division of Information
and Operations, has no indication or reason to believe that
there are inaccuracies in information incorporated in the base map.

The GIS personnel make no warranty or representation,
either expressed or implied, with respect to the information
or the data displayed.
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District 1

Population
55296
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Deviation

0.34
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Hispanic

Hispanic
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American Indian/ Alaskan
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Asian Non-
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Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander Non-Hispanic

Other Non-
Hispanic

Two or more minority

District 2

54984

-127

-0.23

55111
55111

6930
4627

48366
50357

25100

17193

1147

3441

103

512

race Non-Hispanic
870

Sedgwick County...

District 3

54691

-420

-0.76

35741

5640

1150

6788

75

517

working for you

District 4

55233

122

0.22

55111
55111

13159
13780

41532
41453

24362

10609

1612

3535

167

510

446
737

District 5

55210

99

0.18

55111

29990

6035

2195

1938

79

641

575

District 6

55251

140

0.25

55111

8960
19174

46250
36077

38142

3749

1769

1614

64

556

356

28319

3973

1649

1142

83

527

384
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It is understood that the Sedgwick County GIS, Division of Information
and Operations, has no indication or reason to believe that
there are inaccuracies in information incorporated in the base map.

The GIS personnel make no warranty or representation,
either expressed or implied, with respect to the information
or the data displayed.
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District 1

Population
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Deviation
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American Indian/ Alaskan
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Other Non-
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District 3
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-0.06
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1211

7084

85
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working for you

District 4
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3

0.01
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It is understood that the Sedgwick County GIS, Division of Information
and Operations, has no indication or reason to believe that

District 5
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0.15

55111
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4817

2352

1549

86

684

508

there are inaccuracies in information incorporated in the base map.

District 6
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-47

-0.09
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8569
17046

46626
38018

38433

3674

1766

1760

63

569

361

The GIS personnel make no warranty or representation,

30144

4051

1497

1412

76

495

343

either expressed or implied, with respect to the information

or the data displayed.
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Geographic Information Services

District 1

Population
55134

Deviation
23 0.04

Hispanic

Hispanic

Hispanic

Hispanic

American Indian/ Alaskan | Asian Non-
Native Non-Hispanic Hispanic

Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander Non-Hispanic

Other Non-
Hispanic

Two or more minority

District 2
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-21 -0.04

55111
55111

7320
5289

47814

24282
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3338

93

500

race Non-Hispanic
902
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District 3
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94
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working for you

District 4
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District 5
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555

District 6
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34 0.06
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1789

1422

60
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343

27168

4429

1539

1174

83

532

413
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and Operations, has no indication or reason to believe that
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The GIS personnel make no warranty or representation,
either expressed or implied, with respect to the information
or the data displayed.
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BOE Agenda Item Executive Summary

Date: July 11, 2022

Topic: Bryant Opportunity Academy - Storm Shelter Addition

Background Information:

USD 259 — WICHITA PUBLIC SCHOOLS - TABULATION

Bid # 22199

#2269 Storm Shelter Addition — Bryant Opportunity Academy
BID OPENING: June 22, 2022

Description

Icon Structures Inc

Martin K Eby

Construction Co Inc

Base Bid - Storm Shelter Addition
Bryant

$1,365,000.00

$1,452,100.00

Alternate #1 - Fiber Optic Line
Relocation

$4,108.00

Radio Repeater System

Included in Base Bid

$39,000.00

Pre-Approved Electrical Contractor

Piping & Equipment Company Inc

Southwestern Electric
Company Inc

Pre-Approved Leviton Contractor

Piping & Equipment Company Inc

Southwestern Electric
Company Inc

Pre-Approved Mechanical
Contractor

Central Consolidated

Central Consolidated

IAddendum(s) Acknowledged Acknowledged Acknowledged
EPLS/Debarment Acknowledged Acknowledged Acknowledged
Bid Bond Uploaded Acknowledged Acknowledged

Recommended Award
BOE 07/11/2022






